Other movements in land and buildings comprise the increase
in and capitalisation of the decommissioning provision for the
nuclear power plant due to a lower discount rate. Disposals
comprise the sale of the office premises at Poelendaelesingel.

Investments in plant and equipment (including changes in
assets under construction) mainly comprise replacement
investments and measures to further increase safety at the EPZ
nuclear power plant. They also include major maintenance
undertaken at the Sloe power plant.

In 2017 an impairment loss was recognised for the write-down
of the capitalised fair value of the increase in our EPZ share
interest from 50% to 70% in 2011. No full or partial reversal of
the impairment loss occurred in 2019. At 31 December 2019,
the impairment loss stood at EUR 175.4 million (2018: EUR
187.9 million).

The opening balance for 2019 was restated due to the
introduction of IFRS 16. Lease liabilities previously classified
as operating leases according to the criteria in IAS 17 and

73PZEM | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

3. INTERESTS IN JOINT VENTURES, INVESTMENTS IN
ASSOCIATES AND OTHER INVESTMENTS

(EUR 1,000) Total Joint Ventures
Other Invest-

ments

Carrying amount as at 1 January 2018  398,554  382,810  15,744

Investments/Disposals  1,931  134  1,797
Dividends received  (34,489)  (34,489)  -
Share of proftis  27,138  26,596  542
Other movements  288  288  -

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018  393,422  375,339  18,083

Carrying amount as at 1 January 2019  393,422  375,339  18,083

Investments/Disposals  (4,757)  -   (4,757)

Dividends received  (18,071)  (18,050)  (21)

Share of proftis  27,320  25,906  1,414

Other movements  -   -   -

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019  397,984  383,265  14,719

Disposals in 2019 comprised the sale of two units in Set Fund
II.

Dividends received were attributable mainly to water company
Evides.

Share of profits refers to the profits achieved by the joint
ventures and other investments.

IFRIC4 are now presented in the balance sheet. Leased assets
and lease liabilities measured at present value (and shown
within interest-bearing debt) increased by EUR 4.0 million. The
net impact on equity at 1 January 2019 was nil.

The change in valuation policy for leases has led to differences
in presentation in the income statement from the previous
standard (IAS 17). Costs arising from operational leases were